JUDAISM EN THE
NEW TESTAMENT

Practices and beliefs

Bruce Chilton and Jacob Neusner

s {
London and New York



CONTENTS

Acknowledgements
Introduction

1 JUDAISM IN THE NEW TESTAMENT OR THE

NEW TESTAMENT’S PARTICULAR JUDAISM?

Religious diversity within Judaism

Christianity a Judaism

The Judaism of the New Testament

From one universal Judaism universally attested for a
given age to a singular Judaism attested by a
coberent canon

NO ORTHODOX, TRADITIONAL JUDAISM?

The issue of the Mishnah, the Judaism of orthopraxy

A religious system: not a book but a community
represented by a book

No single Judaism but a single and uniform Judaic law?
The allegation of orthopraxy examined

A Judaic system that makes its statement through law:
the Mishnah and the issue of a cumulative tradition
of orthopraxy

Scripture and (a) Judaism: the case of the Mishnah

An example of a documentary statement of a Judaic
system: the Mishnah’s Judaism

Orthopraxy or a Judaism?

ANALYZING A JUDAISM

How and why?

Defining a Judaism and its components: what is to be
done?

vii

X1

R N

10

19

19

22

24

28

31
39

42

42



CONTENTS

What is at stake and what is to be gained?

A religious reading of religion

Do we ever know what we cannot show? The question
of what is to be taken for granted

Is there a single Judaism bebind the multiplicity of
documents? The debate with E. P. Sanders

The Judaism behind the texts

The context of all Judaisms

THEORY OF THE SOCIAL ENTITY

Who and what is “Israel” in the Judaism of St Paul?

The urgent question

Torah and Christ, Israel and the gentiles

Paul’s argument in Romans 9-11

Paul’s use of Scripture in Romans 9—11

The purpose of Paul in Romans 9-11

Finding a place for gentiles within Israel

Supernatural, transcendental Israel

The importance of Israel in Paul’s Judaism

The importance of Israel in the Essene Judaism of
Qumran

Israel and the last Adam

What is at stake in the election of Israel?

PAUL’S COMPETITORS, JESUS’ DISCIPLES,

AND THE ISRAEL OF JESUS

Paul’s Abrabam: Father of “the Israel of God”

James’ Jesus: Davidic scion of Israel

Peter’s interpretation of Moses

The interpretative resolution of “Israel” in the Synoptic
Gospels ‘

Matthew, Mark, Luke, and John

Jesus’ Israel and the generation of Christianity

PRACTICE: JESUS AND THE TORAH

The Gospels’ Judaic way of life

Knowing God, imitating God

Transcending Sinai, surpassing the Torah

“Come to me, all who labor and are heavy-laden, and I
will give you rest.” “For the son of man is Lord of the

Sabbath ”

viii

46
47
49

51
55

58

© 58

62
63
68
71
76
80

86
88
94

98
99
104
108

111
117
122

129
129
131

135



CONTENTS

“If you would be perfect, go, sell all you have and give

to the poor, and you will have treasure in Heaven,

and come, follow me” 3 144
The weightier matters of the law 149
The reformation of the family 156

THE TRANSFORMATION OF JUDAISM: FROM
THE SALVATION TO SANCTIFICATION

The letter to the Hebrews’ Judaic world-view 160
The requirement of a Judaic system’s world-view 160
From salvation to sanctification 175
- ®
Hebrews’ new religion 181
Notes 189

Index 200

X



