# JUDAISM IN THE NEW TESTAMENT

### Practices and beliefs

0

Bruce Chilton and Jacob Neusner



## CONTENTS

		Ð
	Acknowledgements Introduction	x xii
1	JUDAISM IN THE NEW TESTAMENT OR THE	
	NEW TESTAMENT'S PARTICULAR JUDAISM?	1
	Religious diversity within Judaism	1
	Christianity a Judaism	4
	The Judaism of the New Testament	8
	From one universal Judaism universally attested for a given age to a singular Judaism attested by a	
	coherent canon	10
2	NO ORTHODOX, TRADITIONAL JUDAISM?	
_	The issue of the Mishnah, the Judaism of orthopraxy	19
	A religious system: not a book but a community	
	represented by a book	19
	No single Judaism but a single and uniform Judaic law?	
	The allegation of orthopraxy examined	22
	A Judaic system that makes its statement through law:	
	the Mishnah and the issue of a cumulative tradition	
	of orthopraxy	24
	Scripture and (a) Judaism: the case of the Mishnah	28
	An example of a documentary statement of a Judaic	
	system: the Mishnah's Judaism	31
	Orthopraxy or a Judaism?	39
_	• •	
3	ANALYZING A JUDAISM	40
	How and why?	42
	Defining a Judaism and its components: what is to be	42
	WORKS	42

#### CONTENTS

	What is at stake and what is to be gained?	44
	A religious reading of religion	46
	Do we ever know what we cannot show? The question	
	of what is to be taken for granted	47
	Is there a single Judaism behind the multiplicity of	
	documents? The debate with E. P. Sanders	49
	The Judaism behind the texts	51
	The context of all Judaisms	55
ŀ	THEORY OF THE SOCIAL ENTITY	
	Who and what is "Israel" in the Judaism of St Paul?	58
	The urgent question	© 58
	Torah and Christ, Israel and the gentiles	60
	Paul's argument in Romans 9–11	62
	Paul's use of Scripture in Romans 9–11	63
	The purpose of Paul in Romans 9–11	68
	Finding a place for gentiles within Israel	71
	Supernatural, transcendental Israel	76
	The importance of Israel in Paul's Judaism	80
	The importance of Israel in the Essene Judaism of	
	Qumran	86
	Israel and the last Adam	88
	What is at stake in the election of Israel?	94
5	PAUL'S COMPETITORS, JESUS' DISCIPLES,	
	AND THE ISRAEL OF JESUS	98
	Paul's Abraham: Father of "the Israel of God"	99
	James' Jesus: Davidic scion of Israel	104
	Peter's interpretation of Moses	108
	The interpretative resolution of "Israel" in the Synoptic	
	Gospels	111
	Matthew, Mark, Luke, and John	117
	Jesus' Israel and the generation of Christianity	122
5	PRACTICE: JESUS AND THE TORAH	
	The Gospels' Judaic way of life	129
	Knowing God, imitating God	129
	Transcending Sinai, surpassing the Torah	131
	"Come to me, all who labor and are heavy-laden, and I	
	will give you rest." "For the son of man is Lord of the	
	Sabbath"	135

### **CONTENTS**

	"If you would be perfect, go, sell all you have and give to the poor, and you will have treasure in Heaven,	
	and come, follow me"	144
	The weightier matters of the law	149
	The reformation of the family	156
7	THE TRANSFORMATION OF JUDAISM: FROM	
	THE SALVATION TO SANCTIFICATION	
	The letter to the Hebrews' Judaic world-view	160
	The requirement of a Judaic system's world-view	160
	From salvation to sanctification	ູ175
	Hebrews' new religion	ັ181
	Notes	189
	Index	200